

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DONZIGER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK JAFFE
GENE C. SCHAEER
H. CHRISTOPHER
BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JAMES A. HEILPERN
Schaerr | Jaffe LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

WILLIAM W. TAYLOR, III
DAVID A. REISER
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

September 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Proceedings in the District Court	8
C. Proceedings in the Second Circuit	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. WHETHER RULE 42 AUTHORIZES JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS OF INFERIOR EXECUTIVE OFFICERS MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	18
II. WHETHER RULE 42 SATISFIES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ALSO WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	21
1. Whether Congress Can Delegate Its Power to Authorize Inferior-Officer Appointments Is an Important—and Unanswered—Question	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

2. The Second Circuit’s Holding that
the Absence of Supervision Here
Was “Beside the Point” Directly
Conflicts With *Edmond* and *Arthrex* 24

III. THIS CASE IS A COMPELLING VEHICLE
TO RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 28

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX (BOUND SEPARATELY)

2d Cir.

Opinion and Judgment (June 22, 2022)..... 1a

S.D.N.Y.

Relevant Orders in

United States v. Donziger, No. 19-cr-561

Denial of Motion to Dismiss
(Jan. 10, 2021)..... 56a

Denial of Motion to Dismiss
(May 6, 2021)..... 67a

Denial of Motion for Reconsideration
(May 7, 2021)..... 91a

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
(July 26, 2021)..... 101a

Denial of Motion for New Trial
(Aug. 23, 2021) 354a

Relevant Orders in

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger, No. 11-cv-691

Order to Show Cause
(July 31, 2019)..... 371a

Order of Appointment
(July 31, 2019)..... 383a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	21
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	4, 5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1996)	16, 22, 24
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	4
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acc'tg Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	29, 31, 33
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958)	4
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	29
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	19
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23, 29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	16, 29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1, 29
<i>McCann v. N.Y. Stock Exchange</i> , 80 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1935).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	1, 4, 6, 7, 17, 19, 20, 27
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	29
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	1, 7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	23
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	1, 7, 10, 12, 16, 17, 22, 24, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Bevilacqua</i> , 447 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Kilgallon</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 713 (D.S.D. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	4, 16, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , No. 2:07-cr-00325 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 29, 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Vlahos</i> , 33 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 1994)	7, 20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	31
<i>Young v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, 18, 20, 21, 24

**RULES, STATUTES, AND
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST.	
art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 3, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31
art. III, §§ 1–2.....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 516.....	11, 14, 15, 16, 24, 27
§ 1254(1)	3
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§§ 2071–74.....	2, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
12(c).....	9
42(a)(2).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30
52(b)	28
S. CT. R. 10(c).....	17, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

207 F.R.D. 89 (2002)	6, 18
